

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

SUPREME COURT DOCKET NO. 50482-2023

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS; RADIO TELEVISION DIGITAL NEWS ASSOCIATION;
SINCLAIR MEDIA OF BOISE, LLC/KBOI-TV (BOISE); THE MCCLATCHY
COMPANY, LLC; STATES NEWSROOM dba IDAHO CAPITAL SUN; THE
SEATTLE TIMES; TEGNA INC./KREM (SPOKANE), KTVB (BOISE) AND KING
(SEATTLE); EASTIDAHONEWS.COM; THE LEWISTON TRIBUNE; WASHINGTON
STATE ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS; ADAMS PUBLISHING GROUP dba
POST REGISTER; IDAHO PRESS CLUB; IDAHO EDUCATION NEWS; KXLY-TV/4
NEWS NOW AND KAPP/KVEW-TV—MORGAN MURPHY MEDIA KXLY-TV/4
NEWS NOW; SCRIPPS MEDIA, INC., dba KIVI-TV, a Delaware corporation; BOISE
STATE PUBLIC RADIO; THE TIMES-NEWS; THE SPOKESMAN-
REVIEW/COWLES COMPANY; COEUR D'ALENE PRESS; THE NEW YORK TIMES
COMPANY; DAY365 dba BOISEDEV; LAWNEWZ, INC.; COURT TV MEDIA, INC.;
ABC, INC.; WP COMPANY LLC, dba THE WASHINGTON POST; SOCIETY OF
PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS,

Petitioners,

vs.

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF LATAH;
HONORABLE MEGAN E. MARSHALL, MAGISTRATE JUDGE,

Respondents.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR
A WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

For Petitioners

WENDY J. OLSON, ISB No. 7634
wendy.olson@stoel.com
CORY M. CARONE, ISB No. 11422
cory.carone@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
101 S. Capitol Boulevard, Suite 1900
Boise, ID 83702-7705

Respondents Second Judicial District of the
State of Idaho, County of Latah; Honorable
Megan E. Marshall, Magistrate Judge.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Court should exercise its original jurisdiction.	4
B. A writ of mandamus, or a writ of prohibition, is a proper remedy.	4
C. The amended gag order violates the First Amendment of the United States Constitution.	6
1. The Court should apply strict scrutiny to the amended gag order.	7
a. The amended gag order is a prior restraint.	7
b. Strict scrutiny properly balances the right to speech with the right to a fair trial.	8
2. The amended gag order fails strict scrutiny.	10
3. The amended gag order fails under less exacting scrutiny.	12
4. The Court should decide which standard Idaho courts must apply when entering gag orders.	14
D. The amended gag order violates Article I, Section 9 of the Idaho Constitution.	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bingham v. Jefferson Cnty.,
No. 4:15-CV-00245-DCN, 2017 WL 4341842 (D. Idaho Sept. 29, 2017).....14

Cap. Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole,
463 U.S. 1303 (1983).....4

CBS Inc. v. Young,
522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975)6, 7

Cowles Pub. Co. v. Magistrate Ct. of the First Jud. Dist. of State, Cnty. of Kootenai, 118 Idaho 753, 760, 800 P.2d 640, 647 (1990).....6

Dow Jones & Co. v. Simon,
488 U.S. 946 (1988) (White, J., dissenting).....6

Holland v. Wilson,
737 F. Supp. 82 (M.D. Ala. 1989)9

Levine v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of California,
764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985)8, 10

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
423 U.S. 1327 (1975) (Blackmun, J., in chambers).....4, 9

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976).....8, 9, 11

News-J. Corp. v. Foxman,
939 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1991)12

People v. Sledge,
312 Mich. App. 516, 879 N.W.2d 884 (2015).....7

Re Petition for Writ of Prohibition,
168 Idaho 909, 489 P.3d 820 (2021).....4, 5

Procurier v. Martinez,
416 U.S. 396 (1974).....9

Radio & Television News Ass’n of S. Cal. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of Cal.,
781 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1986)8, 12

Reclaim Idaho v. Denney,
169 Idaho 406, 497 P.3d 160 (2021).....4

<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	8, 9, 11
<i>In re The Wall St. J.</i> , 601 F. App'x 215 (4th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Aldawsari</i> , 683 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 902 F. Supp. 98 (E.D. La. 1995).....	6
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	7

Statutes

Idaho Code § 7-302.....	4
Idaho Code § 7-303.....	4
Idaho Code § 7-401.....	4, 5
Idaho Code § 7-402.....	5

Rules

Idaho Rule of Professional Conduct 3.6	10
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Sixth Amendment of the United States Consitution	8, 9, 12
Idaho Const. Art. I, § 9	4, 14, 15
Idaho Const. Art. V, § 9.....	4
Idaho Constitution.....	3, 5, 14
United States Constitution	3, 5, 14
First Amendment of the United States Constitution	passim

Other Authorities

<i>Application of Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 842 F.2d	8, 9, 11, 12
75 George L. Blum et al., Am. Jur. 2d Trial § 135, Westlaw (2d ed., updated Jan. 2023)	12

1 Kevin F. O’Malley et al., Fed. Jury Prac. & Instr. § 2:4, Westlaw (6th ed., updated Feb. 2023).....12

Prior Restraint, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019)7
